
 
 

 
 
 
29 January 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors I Coleman, Critchley, Elmes, Hutton, Maycock, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 February 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 January 2016 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 

actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0228 - 6-8 CARLIN GATE  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0229 - REAR GARDEN AREA TO 6-8 CARLIN GATE  (Pages 

33 - 46) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0394 - 138 STONY HILL AVENUE  (Pages 47 - 80) 

 
 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

8  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0747 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD  (Pages 81 - 94) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mrs Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2015 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining details of planning and enforcement 
appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 10 December 2015. 
(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 5 October 2015. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising planning enforcement activity within 
Blackpool during November 2015. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0227 - 4 ST STEPHENS AVENUE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0227 for the erection of roof lift to existing 
rear extension to provide five additional bedrooms and lounge and provision of three 
additional car parking spaces to rear following removal of existing storage building. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

overview of the application and the site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
circulated to Members an aerial photograph of the proposed development site and 
surrounding area. 
 
Mr Johnston reported on the main issues of the proposed development which included a 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the nearby residents from a further intensification 
of development at the site and an increase in the height of the existing building including 
two windows resulting in neighbouring properties being overlooked. A further issue was 
the increase in the number of residents within the care home with no indication of an 
increase in the amenity space for the existing residents.   
 
Mr Cove, public objector, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0228 - 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0228 for the use of premises as four self 
contained permanent flats with associated landscaping/car parking and works following 
demolition of existing rear extensions and alteration to existing garage. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the site layout plans for the proposed development.  An 
aerial photograph of the proposed development site and surrounding area had been 
circulated to Members at the meeting. 
  
Mr Johnston advised the Committee that there was no issue with the principle of 
converting the existing properties to flats and that the proposed flats would meet the 
requirement of the New Homes for Old Places Supplementary Planning Document. The 
application included adequate off street parking provision, an amenity area and bin and 
cycle storage.  Mr Johnston acknowledged that access to the car parking area would be 
adjacent to a neighbouring property at 10 Carlin Gate, but did not consider that the use of 
the car park would be sufficiently intensive to adversely affect the amenity of the 
residents of the property, particularly as the area would be partially shielded by a garage. 
 
Mr Cove, public objector, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
In response to concerns raised by the public objector regarding the impact on the privacy 
of residents of neighbouring properties, Mr Johnston reported that in his opinion he did 
not consider that the proposed development would adversely impact on the privacy of 
nearby residents in view of the location of windows on the side and rear elevations of the 
property and the location of the amenity area and given that the proposal included the 
removal of buildings to the rear of the development. 
 
During a lengthy discussion on the application, the Committee raised concerns regarding 
the potential for further development should the application be granted, although 
Members accepted that they could only consider the merits of the application before Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

them.  Further concerns raised by the Committee  included the potential future use of the 
property within the Use Class C3 should permission be granted, in particular its potential 
use for the purposes of providing care accommodation as an extension to the facilities of 
the nearby care homes owned by the applicant.  Members also expressed concerns that if 
the application was approved, the ancillary car parking and amenity area might not be 
reserved for use by the occupants of the flats.  The Committee was also concerned at the 
potential for the car parking and rear area to be developed without the existing buildings 
being converted into flats. 
 
In response to a request from the Committee, Mr Johnston agreed to consider whether 
any conditions to address the concerns raised by Members could be attached to the 
planning permission. 
 
Resolved:  That consideration of the application be deferred to the next meeting to allow 
the Head of Development Management the opportunity to consider and formulate any 
conditions which might address the concerns raised by the Committee. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0229 - REAR GARDEN AREA TO 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0229 for the use of land as communal garden 
in association with existing rest homes at 4 St Stephens Avenue and 4 Carlin Gate 
following demolition of existing rear extensions at 6-8 Carlin Gate. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the site layout plans for the proposed development.  An 
aerial photograph of the proposed development site and surrounding area had been 
circulated to Members at the meeting. 
 
Mr Johnston reported that one of the main considerations of the proposed development 
was whether it transgressed Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan.  However, in his 
opinion, whilst he acknowledged that theoretically the proposed development would 
appear to extend beyond the 10% of properties in a block permitted for C2 use, in 
practical terms it would not impact upon the character of the residential area as 
residential frontages would be retained to St Stephen’s Avenue and Carlin Gate and as 
such would not conflict with the intent of Policy BH24.  A further issue was whether the 
usage of the garden area, if permission was granted, would adversely impact upon the 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties.  Mr Johnston confirmed his view that on 
balance it would not significantly affect the amenities of the local residents and therefore 
recommended that planning permission ought to be granted. 
 
Mr Cove and Mrs Singleton, public objectors, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
The Committee considered the merits of the application and noted the representations 
made relating to the perceived impact on the amenity of the neighbouring properties in 
terms of noise disturbance and reduced privacy. 
 
In response to concerns raised by a Member of the Committee, Mr Johnston confirmed 
that a condition requiring the retention of the existing tree located within the Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

development site would be imposed on the planning permission if approved.   
 
Further concerns were raised by the Committee which included the intended purpose for 
the use of the land and the potential for future development on the land should the 
application be approved, however it  acknowledged that it could only consider the merits 
of the application before it.   
 
In response to a request from the Committee, Mr Johnston agreed to consider whether 
any conditions to address the concerns raised by Members could be attached to the 
planning permission. 
 
Resolved:  That consideration of the application be deferred to the next meeting to allow 
the Head of Development Management the opportunity to consider and formulate any 
conditions which might address the concerns raised by the Committee. 
  
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the application. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.15pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Appendix to Minutes 12 January 2016 

Application Number:  15/0227 – 4 St Stephens Avenue 

 
Erection of roof lift to existing rear extension to provide five additional bedrooms and 
lounge and provision of three additional car parking spaces to rear following removal of 
existing storage building. 
 
Decision:  Refuse  
 

Reasons: 
 

1. The proposed rooflift to the existing rear extension would have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring residents by reason of its bulk, its proximity to the 
boundary, the inclusion of windows which would overlook neighbouring gardens and 
its cumulative impact with the existing built form on the application site and at 4 
Carlin Gate . As such the proposal would be contrary to a core principle of paragraph 
17 of the National Planning Policy Framework regarding a good standard of amenity 
for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings, Policies BH3 and BH24 of 
the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan - Part 
1: Core Strategy. 
 

2. The proposal would conflict with a core principle of paragraph 17 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework regarding a good standard of amenity for all existing and 
future occupants of land and buildings as well as conflicting with Policies LQ1, LQ2, 
LQ14 and BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the 
Blackpool Local Plan - Part 1: Core Strategy in that it would further intensify 
development on the application site which would be out of context with the 
neighbouring residential properties and would not alleviate the existing lack of 
amenity space for the residents of the home and would in fact exacerbate the 
situation. 
 

3. ARTICLE 35 STATEMENT (NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK paragraph 187) 
 
The Local Planning Authority has sought to secure a sustainable deve
[...]
ground papers: 

 
13.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 12



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager, Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  9 February 2016 

 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 
activity within Blackpool during December 2015. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 
Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices set out 
below. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 Not applicable 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cases 
  

3.1 New cases 
 
In total, 29 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 40 received in 
December 2014.  
 
Resolved cases 
 
In December 2015, nine cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to 
formal action, compared with five in December 2014. 
 
Closed cases 
 
In total, 26 cases were closed during the month (20 in December 2014). These cases 
include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 
appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) 
or where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due to the 
insignificant nature of the breach. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices / BCNs 
 

 No enforcement
[...]
f the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 

 
6. Before the garden area is first brought into use an acoustic wall or fence of a 

height and type to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be 
erected on the northern and eastern boundaries of the garden area and shall 
thereafter be retained. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the locality and the amenities of the 
residents of the surrounding properties in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 
of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
 

1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the 
approved plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of 
the approval. Any variation from this approval needs to be agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  

 

Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 09/02/2016 
 
Application Reference: 
 

15/0394 

WARD: Squires Gate 
DATE REGISTERED: 27/07/15 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr Moore 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of eight two storey semi detached dwellinghouses and one 

detached bungalow with associated access road, car parking, landscaping 
and boundary treatment, following demolition of existing building. 
 

LOCATION: 138 STONY HILL AVENUE, BLACKPOOL, FY4 1PW 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 
 
Mr Gary Johnston 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The original proposal for 10 semi detached houses was recommended for refusal on the 
following grounds at the Planning Committee
[...]
lan: Part 1 - Core Strategy which justify refusal. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
Not applicable 

 
 

 

Page 78



Page 79



This document was created with Win2PDF available at http://www.win2pdf.com.
The unregistered version of Win2PDF is for evaluation or non-commercial use only.

Page 80

http://www.win2pdf.com


COMMITTEE DATE: 09/02/2016 
 
Application Reference: 
 

15/0747 

WARD: Clifton 
DATE REGISTERED: 24/11/15 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr J Kay 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of residential development in rear garden. 

 
LOCATION: 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 4HE 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 
 
Ms Pippa Greenway 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principle of developing the site for residential purposes has been established in the past 
(in 2000 and 2003) and the site is within the main urban area and in sustainable location. Any 
adverse impacts arising from the development i.e. on the amenities of the local residents in 
terms of close proximity, overlooking, site layout, parking provision for future occupiers of the 
development, private amenity space etc. could be designed out at Reserved Matters stage.  
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This proposal is a resubmission of an outline application which was for the erection of 13 
dwellings in the rear garden of 170 Preston New Road, with associated access from Carson 
Road following demolition of 15 and 17 Carson Road (14/0337 refers). The application was 
withdrawn prior to Committee as the recommendation was for refusal for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. No information has been submitted to demonstrate that the development proposed 

would not have a detrimental impact on bats, birds or other protected species. As such, it 
has not been demonstrated that the sc
[...]
 writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  

 

Page 92



Project

Drawn

Scale

Date

Drawing No.

275 Church Street
Blackpool. FY1 3PB
Tel:  (01253) 625 400
Fax: (01253) 299 030
e-mail: info@ajuk.com AJ

UK

275 Church Street
Blackpool.
FY1 3PB
Tel:  (01253) 625 400
Fax: (01253) 299 030
e-mail: info@ajuk.com

Alan Jones
BUILDING SURVEYORS

Chartered Surveyors

ARCHITECTURAL & INTERIOR DESIGNERS
PROJECT MANAGERS

No.14 Winckley Square
Preston
PR1 3JJ
Tel:  (01772) 561 700
Fax: (01772) 561 701

Regulated by the RICS

T.01

T.08

T.07

1:500 B14-1438.01

KT

September 2015

T.06

Proposed Change of Use

Land to the rear of 170

Preston New Road

10.13

10.30

9.42

9.40

10.60

9.37

10.60

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016
	Appendix to Minutes 12 January 2016

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0228 - 6-8 CARLIN GATE
	Appendix 5a - plan

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0229 - REAR GARDEN AREA TO 6-8 CARLIN GATE
	Appendix 6a - plan

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0394 - 138 STONY HILL AVENUE
	Appendix 7a - plan

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0747 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD
	Appendix 8a - plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mrs Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining details of planning and enforcement 
appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 8th January 2016.    
(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 20th January 2016. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising planning and enforcement activity 
within Blackpool during December 2015. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0228 - 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0228 for the use of premises as four self 
contained permanent flats with associated landscaping/car parking and works following 
demolition of existing rear extensions and alteration to existing garage. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
reminded Members that the Committee, at its last meeting, had agreed to defer 
consideration of the application until this meeting to allow the Head of Development 
Management to consider and formulate any conditions which might address the concerns 
that had been raised by the Committee.  Mr Johnston advised that amendments had 
been made to the wording of proposed conditions 7, 8 and 11 and referred Members to 
the applicant’s agent’s response to the amended conditions that had been included in the 
Update Note. 
 
Mr Johnston confirmed his view that the principle of the conversion as outlined in the 
application was acceptable.  He also considered that the flats would not have a 
significantly detrimental impact on the amenity of the nearby residents. 
 
Mr Cove, public objector, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
Following invitation by the Chairman, Mr Johnston responded to the objector’s 
disagreement of his interpretation of Policy BH24 by accepting that whilst Policy BH24 did 
limit the properties for C2 Use to no more than 10%, the clear inference of the Policy was 
to protect the character and amenities of the street frontage and in his opinion the 
proposed development would not conflict with this aim. 
 
Several Members also expressed concerns at the potential for the development to be 
used by residents of the nearby nursing home and requested assurances that if 
permission was granted for the development that the boundary wall separating the 
proposed development from 4 Carlin Gate would be retained at its current height and not 
be breached and that no gates or steps would be provided to allow access between the 
two properties.  Mr Johnston confirmed that a condition to prevent the breach of the 
boundary wall between the proposed development and 4 Carlin Gate could be imposed 
should permission be granted and referred Members to suggested condition 11.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained in the 
report and an additional condition being imposed to prevent a breach of the boundary 
wall between 4 and 6 Carlin Gate, for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0229 - REAR GARDEN AREA TO 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0229 for the use of land as a communal garden 
in association with existing rest homes at 4 St Stephens Avenue and 4 Carlin Gate 
following demolition of existing rear extensions at 6-8 Carlin Gate. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
confirmed his view that the proposed development was in accordance with the intent of 
Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan which sought to retain the residential character of 
the street frontage.  He reminded Members that the Committee, at its last meeting, had 
agreed to defer consideration of the application until this meeting to allow the Head of 
Development Management to consider and formulate any conditions which might 
address the concerns that had been raised by the Committee.  He advised Members of an 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

amendment to condition 5 and a further condition added as Condition 6 and referred to 
the applicant’s agent’s response to the amended conditions that had been included in the 
Update Note.  Mr Johnston also referred Members to the response from Environmental 
Protection regarding complaints relating to the noise from the residents of St Stephens 
Avenue. 
 
Mr Cove and Mrs Singleton, public objectors, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
The Committee noted the concerns raised by the public objectors which included a 
conflict with Policy BH24 of the Local Plan, an enlargement of the nursing home and the 
impact on neighbouring residents.  They also noted the objectors’ comments relating to 
numerous complaints made by residents to the Care Quality Commission and the Police 
regarding the noise from the nursing home.  On invitation by the Chairman, Mr Johnston 
outlined the distances between the application site and neighbouring properties.  He 
reiterated his view that the proposed development would not conflict with Policy BH24 of 
the Local Plan as its intent was to ensure that care homes would be distributed 
throughout the Borough to best meet the needs of residents and to retain the residential 
character of the street frontage. 
 
The Committee considered the merits of the application and the representations made by 
all parties.  It had regard to Mr Johnston’s view that the proposed development, if 
approved, would not impact significantly on the amenities of nearby residents and would 
retain the character of the street frontage and therefore not conflict with Policies BH24 
and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan.  However, the Committee was satisfied that on 
balance, and notwithstanding the information provided by Environmental Protection, 
nearby residents were already impacted by noise generated from the residents of the 
neighbouring care home and that the proposed development, if approved, would further 
and significantly increase this impact.  
 
The Committee concluded that the proposed development would conflict with Policies 
BH24 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan in respect of its impact on the amenities of the 
nearby residents and that this conflict would outweigh any potential benefits from the 
development. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0394 - 138 STONY HILL AVENUE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0394 for the erection of eight two-storey semi 
detached dwelling houses and one detached bungalow with associated access road, car 
parking, landscaping and boundary treatment, following demolition of existing building. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
reported on pre-application discussions with the applicant during which he had suggested 
that the applicant consult with local residents.  He also advised Members that outline 
planning permission had been granted previously for the redevelopment of the site for six 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

houses which had received no objections.  Mr Johnston reminded Members that the 
Committee, at its meeting in December 2015, had deferred consideration of the 
application following a late submission of comments from the Highways department.  He 
reported on amendments to the scheme that had been made by the applicant since then 
which included a reduction in the number of properties from 10 to 9 and changes to the 
design of the properties and a widening of the access road. 
 
Mrs Lavelle, public objector spoke in objection to the application.   
 
Mr Hadwin, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application.   
 
Councillor Humphreys, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
The Committee considered the merits of the application and the representations made by 
all parties.  In response to a request from the Chairman, Mr Johnston clarified the 
distances between the properties in the proposed development to neighbouring 
properties.  He also confirmed that each property would have a driveway which could 
accommodate two cars with the potential for additional parking spaces if required and as 
such his view was that the level of parking associated with the development was 
considered acceptable.   
 
A Member of the Committee raised concerns that the presence of an undercroft between 
two properties and the principle of building properties to the rear of other properties was 
not in keeping with the character of the area and represented an overintensive 
development for the size of the site. Further concerns raised included an increase in 
parking problems due to the potential number of cars that would result from the 
properties. 
 
The Committee noted that the existing trees were not the subject of a Tree Preservation 
Order and therefore any comments relating to their removal were irrelevant to the 
application and should be disregarded.  The Committee also disregarded all claims made 
surrounding work previously undertaken to trees at the site. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0747 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0747 for the erection of residential 
development in the rear garden of 170 Preston New Road. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
advised Members that the principle of developing the site for residential purposes had 
been established in the past but that the planning permission had since lapsed.  A recent 
application for 13 dwellings had been withdrawn prior to Committee following a 
recommendation for refusal and as a result the applicant had submitted a subsequent 
outline application which sought to re-establish the principle of residential development 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

on the site.  Mr Johnston advised the Committee that the property was a locally listed 
building and contained a number of trees which were the subject of a Tree Preservation 
Order, although permission had been given for some of the trees to be removed and re-
planted.  He confirmed that the layout and number of properties would be dealt with at 
Reserved Matters stage.   
 
A Member of Committee voiced the concerns raised by residents of Carson Road 
regarding the potential impact of any proposed development, particularly in relation to 
increased highway and parking issues.  Other Committee Members raised similar 
concerns although it was accepted that these issues could be dealt with at Reserved 
Matters stage. 
 
The Committee agreed that they had no objection in principle to the development 
providing that any future application that dealt with Reserved Matters would be brought 
back to Committee for its consideration.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained in the report 
and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 

 
2. That any subsequent application for Reserved Matters approval at the site be 

submitted to the Committee for consideration. 
  
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended7.18 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


